

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR  
INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

---

EVE KLINDERA REED  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000  
*Counsel for Petitioner Nexstar  
Inc. f/k/a Nexstar  
Broadcasting, Inc.*

HELGI C. WALKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
MAX E. SCHULMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
hwalker@gibsondunn.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner National  
Association of Broadcasters*

*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Respondents Fail To Justify The Third Circuit’s Elevation Of Policy Concerns Over The Competition Analysis Congress Specifically Required.....	3
A. Section 202(h) Requires The FCC To Consider Competition, Not Minority And Female Ownership.....	4
B. The <i>Reconsideration Order</i> Fully Complied With Section 202(h).....	12
C. <i>Chenery</i> Is No Bar To This Court’s Reliance On Statutory Grounds .....	13
II. Respondents Fail To Justify The Third Circuit’s Judgment Based On Administrative Law Principles .....	16
A. The FCC Has Never Bound Itself To Consider Minority And Female Ownership In Section 202(h) Reviews.....	16
B. The FCC Adequately Considered Minority And Female Ownership.....	20
III. Respondents Fail To Justify The Third Circuit’s Remedy And Retention Of Jurisdiction .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	9
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	18
<i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	5, 18
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	14
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2, 16, 21
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	6, 10
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	13
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	13, 14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b>CASES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	23
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	18
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	13, 21, 25
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	13, 14
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 257 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 303 .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 309 .....	6, 8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3 .....	8
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Preamble, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

<b>STATUTES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>In re 1998 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 11058 (2000) .....	19
<i>In re 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 13620 (2003) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>In re 2014 Quadrennial Regulatory   Review</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 4371 (2014) .....	18
<i>In re Amend. of Sec. 73.3555</i> , 100 FCC 2d 74 (1985) .....	17
<i>In re Policies &amp; Rules Regarding   Minority &amp; Female Ownership of   Mass Media Facilities</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 2788 (1995) .....	18
<i>In re Review of the Commission’s   Regulations Governing Television   Broadcasting, Further Notice of   Proposed Rule Making</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 3524 (1995) .....	19
